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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr S  

Scheme  British Steel Pension Scheme (the BSPS) 

Respondents The Trustee of the BSPS (the Trustee); and 

B.S. Pension Fund Trustee Limited (BSPFTL) 

Outcome  

 

Complaint summary  

 

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
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• Mr S did not provide the BSPS administrator with the Skegness address until the 

Time to Choose exercise had completed. It was his responsibility to ensure that 

he had updated his address, so the Trustee would not take responsibility for 

letters not reaching him. 

• Mr S decided not to provide the Skegness address because the post was 

unreliable. If this was the case, he should have ensured that the Scunthorpe 

address was functioning correctly, and his tenants were forwarding or storing his 

post. 

• During his period away, from early November 2017 until 8 March 2018, it 

remained his responsibility to ensure that all post was dealt with. It was not 

reasonable for BSPFTL to have anticipated Mr S’ individual circumstances, so it 

could not have done anymore to ensure that letters were received. 

• There have been no administrative errors made by BSPFTL, therefore the 

complaint should not be upheld. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

• The Adjudicator was satisfied that BSPFTL handled the Time to Choose exercise 

appropriately. Prior to writing to Mr S, BSPFTL instructed a tracing firm to ensure 

that the address it held for Mr S was consistent with an address on his credit file. 

The address matched and so the Adjudicator felt that it was reasonable for 

BSPFTL to expect the post would be received. 

• Furthermore, the Adjudicator was of the view that Mr S was responsible for 

updating his address. He was no longer residing at the Scunthorpe address, so he 

should have taken steps to provide new contact details. Mr S has argued that the 

Skegness address did not receive post on a consistent basis, so he decided it was 

best to continue to have post addressed to his rental property. The Adjudicator 

was of the view that Mr S should have done more to ensure that all post was 

either redirected or stored for him. 

• Mr S complained that he was out of the country, so he was not afforded an 

opportunity to transfer. The Adjudicator did not agree that this was a sufficient 

reason to uphold the complaint. Given the length of time that Mr S was away, he 

should have taken steps to inform BSPFTL of his plans or put arrangements in 
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place to ensure he did not miss receiving important post. In addition, by the time 

he had gone on holiday, BSPFTL had already written to the address it held on file; 

had Mr S updated this, he would have known of the Time to Choose exercise. 

• The Adjudicator said that he understood Mr S’ frustration, however he did not 

agree that BSPFTL were responsible for him missing the opportunity to transfer to 

the New BSPS. As a result, he did not agree that there had been any 

maladministration.  

 Mr S did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider.  

 

• At the time, he was having difficulties with the tenants at the Scunthorpe address. 

It was not his fault that they did not forward or store his post. 

• More should have been done to contact him. He does not see how it was 

acceptable to change how his benefits were paid without his involvement. 

• He cannot understand how anyone can change the source of his benefits 

payments without his involvement. 

• The financial loss that he has suffered is not insignificant.  

Ombudsman’s decision 
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Anthony Arter  

Pensions Ombudsman 
1 October 2020 
 

 


